



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 808/2022, I.A. 21641/2022, I.A. 21642/2022, I.A. 21643/2022

INDER PAL SINGH BAWA & ANR. Plaintiffs
Through: Mr.Rajesh Yadav, Sr. Adv. with
Mr.Kushagra Pandit, Adv.
versus

MASTER PARNAV SAHNEY & ANR. Defendants
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

% **ORDER**
19.12.2022

I.A.21642/2022 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

I.A. 21643/2022

2. Exemption from filing the original documents is allowed, subject to the condition that in case a request for the inspection of any document is made by the defendants, or the production thereof is directed by this Court, the plaintiffs shall allow such inspection/produce the documents before this Court.

3. The application is disposed of.

CS(OS) 808/2022

4. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.

5. Issue summons to the defendants to be served through all permitted modes, including electronically, returnable on 2nd March, 2023 before the



learned Joint Registrar (Judicial).

6. The summons to the defendants shall indicate that the written statement(s) to the plaint shall be positively filed within the statutory period from the date of receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file the affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiffs, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.

7. Liberty is given to the plaintiffs to file a replication(s) within the statutory period from the receipt of the written statement(s). Along with the replication(s), if any, filed by the plaintiff, the affidavit(s) of admission/denial of documents of the defendants be filed by the plaintiff, without which the replication(s) shall not be taken on record. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.

I.A. 21641/2022

8. Issue Notice.

9. On the plaintiffs taking steps, let notice be served on the defendants through all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on 20th January, 2023 before the Court.

10. Let reply to the application be filed by the defendants within two weeks of receipt of notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

DECEMBER 19, 2022

s/P