



\$~14

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 808/2022 & I.A. 21641/2022**  
**INDER PAL SINGH BAWA & ANR.**

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr.Rajesh Yadav, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr.Rajat Navet & Mr.Shashi Kant,  
Advs.

versus

**MASTER PARNAV SAHNEY & ANR.**

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Mayank Goel & Mr.Manav  
Gupta, Advs. for D-1 & D-2, along  
with D-1 & D-2 present in person.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**ORDER**  
**20.01.2023**

%

1. The learned counsel for the defendants submits that the defendants have been wrongly impleaded in the present suit as minors. They have attained majority.
2. The learned senior counsel for the plaintiff submits that an amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within a week from today.
3. The learned counsel for the defendants further submits that the written statement has been filed after removing objections. The same is not on record. The counsel shall have the same placed on record.
4. The learned counsel for the defendants, on instructions from the defendants who appear in person, submits that the defendants have not created and shall not create any third party interest in the suit property till



further orders. He submits that the suit property is in possession of the plaintiffs.

5. This factum of possession is denied by the learned senior counsel for the plaintiffs.

6. Be that as it may, the defendants shall remain bound by the statement made.

7. Having heard the learned counsels for the parties for some time, in my opinion there is a possibility of an amicable settlement being arrived at between the parties.

8. Accordingly, the parties are referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, where they shall appear on 24.01.2023 at 3:00 PM.

9. In case the Mediation Proceedings fail, replication be filed within a period of four weeks of such failure.

10. List before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2023.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**JANUARY 20, 2023/rv**