



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 808/2022**

INDER PAL SINGH BAWA & ANR.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Kushagra Pandit, Adv.**

versus

PARNAV SAHNEY & ANR.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Mayank Goel, & Mr.
Manav Gupta, Advs. for
D-1 & 2.**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER
18.09.2024

%

Case file received from the court of Sh. Devender Kumar Garg, learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) by way of transfer in terms of office order signed by learned Registrar (Original) on 28.06.2024.

**I.A. No. 21641/2022 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC
by plaintiff)**

1. Pleadings are complete.

CS(OS) 808/2022

2. Written statement has already been filed by the defendants. Replication is lying under objections. An application for condonation of delay in filing replication is pending.

**I.A. No. 6274/2024 (by plaintiff for condonation of
delay of 82 days in filing replication)**

3. Reply has already been filed by the defendants. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish



to file rejoinder. Pleadings are complete. The Hon'ble Court in "**Ram Sarup Lugani Vs. Nirmal Lugani, 2020 SCC ONLINE DEL 1353**", observed that the period granted for filing of replication is only 30 days and after expiry of 30 days, the Hon'ble Court can only condone the delay.

4. The delay in filing the replication in the present case is of 82 days and the discretion to extend the time beyond 30 days vests with the Hon'ble Court, accordingly, the captioned IA be listed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.

5. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.10.2024, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 18, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any